TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Gene-IT, Inc. | | 03/30/2007 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | GenomeQuest, Inc. | |
|-------------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1700 West Park Drive | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 260 | |
| City: | Westborough | |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS | |
| Postal Code: | 01581 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|--------------------|
| Serial Number: | 76425549 | BIOWORKFLOW |
| Serial Number: | 76425548 | BIOFACET |
| Serial Number: | 76425385 | WE COMPUTE SCIENCE |
| Serial Number: | 76425384 | GENE-IT |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)832-7000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-832-1000

Email: ustrademark@foleyhoag.com
Correspondent Name: Charles E. Weinstein, Esq.
Address Line 1: 155 Seaport Boulevard

Address Line 2: Seaport World Trade Center West

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 24407-9

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004105 FRAME: 0368

P \$115.00 /6425549

900148850

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Charles E. Weinstein, Esq. | | |
|---|----------------------------|--|--|
| Signature: | /Charles E. Weinstein/ | | |
| Date: | 12/01/2009 | | |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=FHBOSTON-#3381145-v1-Certificate_of_Amendment#page1.tif source=FHBOSTON-#3381145-v1-Certificate_of_Amendment#page2.tif source=FHBOSTON-#3381145-v1-Certificate_of_Amendment#page3.tif | | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004105 FRAME: 0369



PAGE 1

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "GENE-IT, INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "GENE-IT, INC." TO "GENOMEQUEST, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FOURTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2007, AT 1:35 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3444520 8100 070399647



Warriet Smith Windson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 5566108

DATE: 04-04-07

TRADEMARK REEL: 004105 FRAME: 0370

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:36 PM 04/04/2007 FILED 01:35 PM 04/04/2007 SRV 070399647 - 3444520 FILE

AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF GENE-IT, INC.

Gene-IT, Inc. (the "Corporation"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "General Corporation Law"),

DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

- 1. That the name of the Corporation is Gene-IT, Inc., and that the Corporation was originally incorporated pursuant to the General Corporation Law on October 10, 2001.
- 2. That the Board of Directors of the Corporation duly adopted resolutions by unanimous written consent proposing to amend the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, declaring said amendment to be advisable and in the best interests of the Corporation and its stockholders, and authorizing the appropriate officers of the Corporation to solicit the consent of the stockholders therefor, as follows:
- **RESOLVED:** that the Board of Directors of the Corporation recommends and deems it advisable to the Corporation and its stockholders that the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation be amended as follows:
 - (a) By deleting Article I in its entirety and substituting therefore the following new Article I:

ARTICLE I

The name of this corporation is GenomeQuest, Inc.

- (b) By deleting Part A of Article IV in its entirety and substituting therefor the following new paragraph:
- A. <u>Classes of Stock.</u> This corporation is authorized to issue two classes of stock to be designated, respectively, "Common Stock" and "Preferred Stock," each with a par value of \$0.001 per share. The total number of shares that this corporation is authorized to issue is 25,000,000 shares, divided into 16,100,000 shares of Common Stock and 8,900,000 shares of Preferred Stock. The Preferred Stock authorized by this Certificate may be issued from time to time in one or more series, one of which series shall be designated "Series A Preferred Stock," and one of which series shall be designated "Series A-1 Preferred Stock." The Series A Preferred Stock shall consist of 2,170,000 shares. The number of authorized shares of Common Stock may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares of Common Stock then outstanding) by an

B3325053.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004105 FRAME: 0371

affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of capital stock of the Company, irrespective of the provisions of Section 242(b)(2) of the General Corporation Law.

- RESOLVED: That the aforesaid proposed amendment (the "Charter Amendment") be submitted to the stockholders of the Corporation for their approval and adoption in compliance with Sections 228 and 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- **RESOLVED**: That following the approval by the stockholders of the Charter Amendment as required by law, the officers of this Corporation be, and they hereby are, and each of them acting singly hereby is, authorized and directed to prepare, execute and file with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware a Certificate of Amendment setting forth the Charter Amendment in the form approved by the stockholders.
- That the foregoing amendment was approved by the holders of the requisite number of shares of the Corporation in accordance with Section 228 of the General Corporation Law.
- That this Certificate of Amendment, which amends the provisions of the Corporation's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, has been duly adopted in accordance with Section 242 of the General Corporation Law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Amendment has been executed by a duly authorized officer of this corporation on this 30 day of March, 2007.

B3325053.2

RECORDED: 12/01/2009

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004105 FRAME: 0372